

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 08-MD-01916 (Marra/Johnson)**

IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL,  
INC. ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND  
SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

---

This Document Relates to:

ATS ACTIONS

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINTS**

Gregg H. Levy  
John E. Hall  
Jonathan L. Marcus  
Ann O'Connell  
José E. Arvelo  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
Fax: (202) 662-6291

Jonathan M. Sperling  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (212) 841-1000  
Fax: (212) 841-1010

Sidney A. Stubbs (Fla. Bar No. 095596)  
Robert W. Wilkins (Fla. Bar No. 578721)  
Christopher S. Rapp (Fla. Bar No. 0863211)  
rwilkins@jones-foster.com  
JONES, FOSTER, JOHNSTON & STUBBS, P.A.  
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 1100  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone: (561) 659-3000  
Fax: (561) 650-0412

*Counsel for Chiquita Brands International, Inc.  
and Chiquita Fresh North America LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    Procedural History .....	4
B.    Recent Developments In ATS Case Law.....	6
1. <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola</i> .....	6
2. <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> .....	7
3. <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> .....	8
4. <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> .....	10
5. <i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> .....	12
C.    The Amended Complaints .....	13
1.    Plaintiffs Have Not Changed Their Fundamental Premise That Chiquita Is Liable for Any Injury Allegedly Inflicted By Colombian Armed Groups.....	13
2.    Plaintiffs Merely Add To Their Roster of Insufficient and Inaptly Generalized State-Action and War-Crimes Allegations.....	15
3.    The Amended Complaints Add Insufficient, Conclusory, and Contradictory Allegations That Chiquita Shared the Violent Purposes of Diametrically Opposed Colombian Armed Groups.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CORE LEGAL THEORY REMAINS “TERRORISM SUPPORT,” YET THEY DO NOT ALLEGE ANY SOURCE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW SHOWING THAT SUCH A CLAIM IS CLEARLY DEFINED OR UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED AS REQUIRED BY SOSA.....	18
II.    EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO ANALYZE THE COMPLAINTS AS PRESENTING 1,200 CLAIMS OF ACCESSORIAL LIABILITY FOR 1,200 SEPARATE VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE COMPLAINTS DO NOT PLEAD THE ELEMENTS OF THOSE CLAIMS. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
A. The Amended Complaints Fail to Plead That Any of The Vaguely Alleged Murders By Private Armed Groups in Colombia Constitutes An Actionable International-Law Violation. ....	23
1. <i>Sinaltrainal</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Reliance Upon Generalized Allegations of a Cooperative Relationship Between the Colombian Government and the Paramilitaries to Plead State Action.....	23
2. This Court Is Precluded Under <i>Sosa</i> From Entertaining Plaintiffs’ Extraordinary Claim That the Government of Colombia—An Ally of the United States—Was Complicit in the Murders of Thousands of Its Own Citizens. ....	25
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade the State-Action Requirement By Characterizing All Murders by Private Armed Groups as “War Crimes.” .....	25
B. Even If Each of the Murders and Injuries Constituted An International-Law Violation By the AUC Or the FARC, Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts Sufficient To Establish Chiquita’s Liability For Any of the 1,200 Deaths and Injuries. ....	28
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINTS FAIL TO ALLEGE STATE-LAW CAUSES OF ACTION.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abagninin v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	27-28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	13, 34
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Cardenas v. Smith</i> , 733 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 7:09-CV-01041-RDP (N.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-1357 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....	12
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12, 13, 33, 34
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Higgins v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 507 F. Supp. 984 (D.D.C. 1981).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	13, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Julin v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-01916-MD, 08-20641-CIV-KAM, 2010 WL 432426 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2010) .....	1-2, 30
<i>Parker v. Grand Hyatt Hotel</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	32
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	10
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATE CASES**

<i>Lipton v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 125 N.Y.S.2d 58 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1953) .....	33
<i>Tackling v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 185 A.2d 238 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1962) .....	33

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Does 1 through 976 v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00404 (D.D.C.) .....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Chiquita Brands International Inc.</i> , Crim. No. 07-055, (Mar. 19, 2007) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) .....1  
18 U.S.C. § 2335(a) .....35

**STATE STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 12-301(4).....32  
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....32  
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.11(4)(d).....33  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:14-2(a).....33  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:31-3.....33  
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202.....33  
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(5).....33  
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215.....33  
Ohio Rev. Code § 2125.02(D)(1) .....33  
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.10(A).....33
